## BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

## **ORDINANCE NO. 24-11**

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND, REVISE AND SUPPLEMENT ORDINANCE NO. 24-01, GOVERNING THE SALARIES OF CERTAIN EMPLOYEES OF THE BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD.

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of North Plainfield finds it necessary and appropriate to amend, revise and supplement Ordinance No. 24-01 to revise the hours of certain part-time positions within the office of Borough Clerk.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of North Plainfield, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey that the following title will work the hours set forth herein at the compensation as follows:

TITLE

RANGE

Administrative Assistant (Clerk's Office) (P/T – no more than <del>20</del> <u>Twenty-Five (25)</u> hours per week)

\$17,000 - \$30,000

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that this Ordinance shall take effect, after final passage, twenty (20) calendar days following action or inaction by the Mayor as provided by law or an override of a mayoral veto by the Council, whichever is applicable and publication in accordance with law, unless a resolution is adopted, pursuant to *N.J.S.A.* 40:69A-181(b), declaring an emergency and providing that this Ordinance shall take effect at an earlier date.

INTRODUCED: May 6, 2024 PASSED: May 6, 2024 PUBLISHED: May 10, 2024 ADOPTED: June 10, 2024 ROLL CALL: AYES: Corzo, Given, McIntyre, Merrill, Miller, Schaefer, Stabile NAYS: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR: Yes X No

1 Deletions shown by deletion; additions shown by underline.

## Deletions shown by deletion; additions shown by underline.

The above is a true copy of the Ordinance adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of North Plainfield on June 10, 2024

ATTEST: Michele Irby Garry

Acting Borough Clerk Borough of North Plainfield

Date signed:

BOROUGH OF NORTH BLAINFIELD

"Skip" Stabile, Jr., Council President Frank A.

June 10, 2024 Date signed: June 10, 2024

Jawrenge LaRonde, Mayor

Date signed: \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2024